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Fire & Evacuation Plan annual review

Reviewed by Date of Review Changes made?
James Hatch August 2024 First Issue
Disclaimer

Whilst all care has been taken by the Author to ensure that the information contained in this Fire & Life
Safety Management & Use Emergency Fire Plan is suitable for the site specified, we make no
statements, representations or warranties about the accuracy, completeness or performance of the
information. We disclaim all responsibility and liability (including negligence) for all expenses, losses,
damages and costs you might incur as a result of the information being inaccurate in any respect or
arising out of the performance of this Fire & Life Safety Management & Use Emergency Fire Plan.

The Author holds no responsibility for updating or the keeping of copies of this Fire and Evacuation
Plan once the final document has been accepted by the client. It is the responsibility of the purchaser
of this Fire and Evacuation Plan to keep it up to date and to make any changes as they may occur.

Copyright

The intellectual property rights in this Fire & Life Safety Management & Use Emergency Fire Plan are
owned by the Author. You may reproduce all or part of this manual for your own internal use in
establishing and maintaining emergency procedures for the site specified in this Fire & Life Safety
Management & Use Emergency Fire Plan. You may not use the Fire & Life Safety Management &
Use Emergency Fire Plan (or any reproductions of it) for establishing or maintaining emergency
procedures at other sites or for commercial purpose.
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Policy Relating to Emergency Planning

For compliance with the Fire & Rescue Act of QIld and the Building Fire Safety Regulations of
Queensland 2008 a Fire Evacuation Plan must be established and maintained with annual reviews.

It is the policy that in individual buildings and building complexes, there shall be appropriate plans to
control all types of emergency situations that can affect staff safety, corporate assets, or the continuity
of services.

These plans are required to include the orderly evacuation of personnel from the building where
emergency conditions necessitate such action.

This Building will comply with all current requirements of legislation and standards of the Queensland
Fire Department, the Building Fire Safety Regulation 2008 and the Australian Standard for Emergency
Control Organization and Procedures for Buildings (AS 3745 — 2010) if this plan and the advice given
therein is implemented and followed.

Failure to comply with the regulations incurs penalty points, which may result in a fine by Queensland
Fire Department.

Management is responsible for the maintenance of all special services and the occupational health and
safety in all common areas under their supervision. They are also responsible for the care and upkeep
of equipment and the support for training of staff.

The effectiveness of action during emergencies relies not only on the organisation and facilities
contained in emergency plans, but also the correct operation of the Life Safety Systems and in the co-
operation of all tenants.

This Fire & Life Safety Management & Use Emergency Plan specifies the relevant organisation and
actions to enable the effective control of an emergency within the confines of 10 King Street,
Caboolture, Qld 4510
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Implementation Checklist

The successful implementation of these emergency procedures relies on confirmation that the
following actions have been taken and completed by the Management: -

Fire Plan and Instructional poster prepared and installed.

Management have ensured that personnel are appointed to the Emergency Control
Organization (ECO) including Fire Wardens (Each Tenancy)

The effectiveness of action during emergencies relies not only on the organisation and facilities
contained in emergency plans, but also in the co-operation of Workers.

Check that Emergency procedures and instructional literature for Workers are circulated and
copies are available for new Workers and Visitors

New Workers must be made aware of the emergency arrangements during the induction
process.

Ensure that General Evacuation, Evacuation Coordination and First Response training
organised annually (normally arranged by the Evacuation Coordinator).

Check that Trial Evacuation exercise conducted annually. (Arranged by the Management)
Check that regular tests of fire equipment conducted and recorded. (Test to be carried out in
accordance with the relevant Australian Standards i.e., AS 1851)

Ensure that regular Fire Safety Checks are carried out to ensure fire safety equipment is
unobstructed and exit/passageways are clear.

Check that there is annual testing of all equipment associated with the Fire Services

Ensure that regular tests of Emergency & Exit lighting conducted and recorded. (Test to be
carried out in accordance with the relevant Australian Standards i.e., AS 2293)

Check that current and correct Records of services are maintained.

Ensure that an Annual Occupier’s Statement is prepared and issued to QFD

Education and Training

From time to time educational and training sessions on both emergency evacuation and fire safety
should be conducted. All Workers are urged to participate fully.

The minimum requirements for training are:
General Evacuation and Evacuation Coordination Training

Training of all Workers must be conducted at the initial establishment of the Emergency Control
Organisation and within two days of when new staff are employed.

Training of all Workers and Fire Wardens shall be provided on an annual basis in accordance with the
Queensland Building Fire Safety Regulations 2008.

All staff and the Fire Wardens must be familiar with egress routes and assembly areas
(Refer to fire & evacuation diagrams).

A record of all training must be kept and be available on request from an inspecting officer.
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Trial Evacuation Practice
An evacuation exercise shall be conducted at least annually.
First Response Evacuation Instructions

Instruction in the location, type and use of installed fire fighting equipment is to be given to all staff and
repeated every two years.

Record Keeping
To comply with the requirements of the Fire and Rescue Service Act 1990 and Building Fire Safety
Regulations 2008, a form has been developed for recording training and instruction of Emergency

Procedures.

The Record is kept for inspection by the Authorities if requested.

Performance Solution requirements

The building must comply with the Performance Solution Reports referenced in the associated Building
Approval

. Fire Engineering Report by Fire Engineers Australia Reference J0364 dated 18/08/2022
Revision 5

. BSE Section J -JV3 Report - 20210086 10 King St -Rev3- 23 June 2021

. Performance Solution Reports by Indesign Building Pty Ltd:

DDA J01219 210608_AccesswayPerformance_A

DDA_J01219 210609_CirculationPerformance_A

DDA _J01231_210629_CirculationPerformance-doorways_A

DDA _J01435 220616 SanitaryPerformanceAmbulantCubicleCirculation_lIssueA
DDA J01471 220817 _EndOfTrippCubicleCirculation_IssueA
DDA_J01471_220817_AccesswayPerformance-balconydoorthreshold_IssueA

The full details are listed in the Form 11 attachment to this Fire Plan and detailed in the
Fire Engineering Report by Fire Engineers Australia Reference J0364 dated 18/08/2022
Revision 5

10 King Street, Caboolture, Qld 4510
-Management in Use Emergency Fire Plan

August 2024




® DeMartini
® Fletcher
[ ] oarty

Restrictions

The following restrictions apply to the use or occupation of the building:

1.

The building must only be used in accordance with the relevant Development Permits (and
other statutory approvals) that apply to the Development. The building must be maintained to
remain compliant with those Permits/Approvals.

Safety measures must be capable of performing to a standard no less than that which they
were originally required to achieve. Safety installations must be maintained in accordance with
Queensland Development Code MP6.1, AS1851 and any other relevant standard. Mechanical
ventilation and hot water, warm water and cooling water systems must be adequately
maintained to safeguard people from illness or injury. Services must continue to perform to a
standard of energy efficiency no less than that which they were originally required to achieve.
The Building Owner must take reasonable measures to ensure that the fire isolated stairways
are used primarily for emergency purposes only. The balustrade system used in the fire
isolated stairway is only permissible where the fire isolated stairway is used primarily for
emergency purposes.

Section 108A of the Building Act 1975 requires the Owner to ensure that this certificate is
conspicuously displayed as near as practicable to the building’s main entrance.

The level 1 and 2 office areas and the retail space require a separate fit out approval and
Certificate of Occupancy prior to occupation.

Fire Safety Installations Applicable to the Development

Fire Safely Inslalefions Apalicable Lo the Develapment

1 Strvctovai fealues J Fire fghlityg equipmenl
*  BL0Ess pansds lvough fre-rated »  [ra manstine ydranls
consneion ¢ fre hose reds (capark anly]
»  pamelrabons thrcdg h fire-rated conemacion = fresidnguishens |poriatia)
+ fre dampers
v e doars 4 Cecupand safety fealiras
 Emacioral fre protachon = gall door hardwara
+ syelems meaquired fo bave a freresistance ¢ gmergencylighiing
st « eail3igns
v fredoc
2 Fire protechion Syafema
+ sprinklers (nduding wall-weltng sprinklersy | Ciher featues
+ fire defsction and atarm syshems » .

| 2) Fire dabection and Sarm sysiems

Special Fire Senvices Applicabla to the Davelopment

&) Fire maing ! Fire hydranls
b Sprinkkers Gndweding wall-wsltng spnkbers)
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Fire Protection Systems Installed

Fire detection system having heat and smoke detectors has been installed in the building
Manual Call Break Glass Alarm Point (MCP) on the Fire Indicator Panel

Cut-off Fire Sprinklers to windows in close proximity to external fire load

The Fire Alarm System is connected to the QFD FireCom Centre on FCA 54240

Fire Hydrants in accordance with the Building Regulations and AS 2419

Fire extinguishers in accordance with the Building Regulations and AS 2444

Fire hose reels in accordance with the Building Regulations and AS 2441

Operation of the Detection, Fire Sprinkler Systems or the MCP - WILL

Operate the emergency warning system, sounding an alarm throughout the building.
Cause the fire alarm outside the front entry to operate

Send a signal to the QFD Monitoring Station

Indicate an alarm on the fire indicator panel

Release Security Doors

BUILDING OCCUPANTS MUST DIAL ‘000’
TO CALL THE EMERGENCY SERVICES (Fire Brigade)

EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEM

The fire alarm system has incorporated an emergency warning system which produces a distinct
sound and recorded message which can be heard throughout the building: -

The "EVACUATE" (Rising Whoop) signal to notify that all personnel are required to
leave the building by the "exit(s)" nominated by the Fire Warden.

Controls for the emergency warning system are located in the Fire Indicator Panel.
(Refer to Fire Plan for location)
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Evacuation Coordination Procedures

Commencement Date: 01/05/2024

Procedure If fire is discovered evacuate persons from the immediate

danger If you hear a Fire Warning evacuate all the building
and ensure no one re-enters the building

Procedure for contacting
fire service

You Must Dial ‘000’ or mobile ‘112’

Persons with special needs | Check Register and ensure everyone is out of the building

Checking that all persons | Evacuation Coordinator or the prescribed person on site is
have been evacuated the last to leave after checking that no person is in the

building

In the event of a fire, or any other emergency, occurring during normal business hours,
which may require evacuation, the following shall apply: -

The Fire Warden will respond by making an announcement to prepare and evacuate their
area and call the Emergency Services (Dial 000). (If necessary, operate the Manual Call
Point to raise an alarm for the total building)

The Fire Warden will respond by checking the origin of the emergency.

Fire Wardens will account for all occupants prior to evacuating by searching their areas.
Staff should request visitors to leave the building, and then secure all equipment and
valuables. (If Safe)

Fire Wardens attached to the area of the alarm should report to the Senior Officer of the
attending Emergency Service.

A fire fighting party may use the available fire fighting equipment but only when control is
established

On arrival at the Assembly Area the Fire Wardens are to account for occupants in direct
association with the emergency alarm origin as well as their area of control.

If any personnel are unaccounted for, the attending Emergency Services is to be
immediately notified.

In the event of a fire, or any other emergency, occurring after normal business hours,
the following shall apply: -

Raise the Alarm by operating a manual call point or by calling out ‘Fire Fire Fire’ and notifying
the Emergency Services by dialling ‘000’ (triple Zero)

Escort visitors from the building

Secure all equipment and valuables. (ONLY IF SAFE TO DO SO)

Move away from the building to a safe position where you can greet the Emergency Services
on their arrival.

Fighting of fire at times outside business hours shall only be performed if it is completely safe to
do so. (IF IN DOUBT THEN JUST GET OUT)
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Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Installed in the building are Fire Detectors, Cut-off Fire Sprinklers, a Manual Break Glass Alarm Point
at the Fire Panel and a fire warning system. Activation of any of these devices WILL call Emergency
Services but will cause the alarm system to activate:

Activation of the Fire Alarm you will hear an Evacuation Tone this is a continuous

‘Rising Whoop'
When a fire warning is given, you are required to commence evacuation

All Visitors and Staff not involved in Fire Warden Duties are to comply with the directions of the
Fire Wardens when evacuating the building to the Assembly Area (Refer Evacuation Plan)
Fire Wardens to check Emergency Services have been called (You Must Dial ‘000’)

Fire Wardens to check all rooms accounting for all occupants at the time of the alarm (If Safe)
Secure equipment and valuables (Only if Safe)

When control is established AND IT IS SAFE, fight the fire using the appropriate fire
extinguisher

ALWAYS TAKE INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ATTENDING
EMERGENCY SERVICES PERSONNEL

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING
UNTIL IT IS DECLARED SAFE TO DO SO
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Fire Evacuation Diagrams
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Fire Evacuation Diagrams (cont)
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Fire Evacuation Diagrams (cont)
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Fire Evacuation Diagrams (cont)
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Fire Extinguisher Procedure in Use

Do not panic - remain calm.

Announce a fire warning to everybody in the area.

Request someone contact the Emergency Services and the Fire Warden and have
confirmed.

Position yourself away from the fire — 3 to 4 Paces depending on the extinguisher type.
Always maintain a CLEAR exit (fire in front and doorway behind).

Check extinguisher label for operation.

Commence fighting fire aiming the spray at the base of the fire with a side-to-side motion.
Move closer as fire diminishes. (Remain 1 pace away)

NB. Have another extinguisher available if a failure should occur.

BE CERTAIN YOU KNOW HOW AND ON WHAT FIRES
TO USE THE EXTINGUISHERS
REFER TO EXTINGUISHER IDENTIFICATION DISC

P.AS.S.

S - Squeeze the handle S — Sweep across the fire

it
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DO NOT FIGHT THE FIRE IF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST

You have not been trained or instructed in using a fire extinguisher

You don't know what'’s burning

The fire is spreading rapidly

You don’t have the proper equipment

You can’t do so with your back to an exit

The fire might block your means of escape

You might inhale toxic smoke

Your instincts tell you not to do so

If the first attempts to put out the fire do not succeed, evacuate the building immediately

If the first attempts to put out the fire do not succeed, evacuate the building immediately

Fire Extinguisher Chart

Type of extinguisher Type of Fire, Class and Suitability

Check the characteristics of
the specific extinguishant.

----- Vaperizing
Liquid B
" LIMITED*

ﬁ Fire Blanket t }::::‘:‘ @

" Lirnilnd indicates that the extinguishant is not the agent of choice for the class of fire, but that it will have a limited extinguishing capability.
* Class D fires (invelving combustible metals). Use only special purpose extinguishers and seek expert advice.

s Solvents which may mix with water, e.g. alcohol and acetone, are known as polar salvents and require special foam. These solvents break
down conventional AFFF.

A

A B c E E D*
Colaur Wood, PR Comments
hi A Fl bla Flammab) Gaaking ofl N
reioheme _\Extinguishant| [ SPY., | Fyonat e | pectteat | U | memitees | (Refer Appendix B)
-1887 1992
. 3 a “ ‘ Dangerous il used on
i 5 flammable liquid, energized
Water k w % % electrical aquipment and
cooking oil'fat fires
. Dangerous if used on
' Wet % \ \ :
..-rr- anergized electrical
i Chemical % equipment
0\ - % H Dangerous if used on
Foam*** ) ‘ . h energized electrical
o - ﬂ.*_i" "\ T aquipment.
5 . ™
ABE E ‘é,‘!«;." @ Special powders are available
Powder = spacifically for various types
BE @ E G of metal fires (see **).
0‘ 5 = Generally not sultable for
Girbion H 3 ‘ﬂ?’.\. ‘ outdoor use. Suitable only for
Dioxide small fires.
LIMITED* LIMITED‘

0@ @ud

Australian Standard 2444-2001
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Fire Hose Reels

Hose reels should be used by Fire Service Personnel or trained fire fighting party
members only. However, it is important all persons are aware of their locations and the

limitations of their use.

_THE POSITION OF FIRE HOSE REELS SHOWN ON THE FIRE PLANS

Fire Hose Reel Operation (== ) , A
L g N %{; ~
- Turn on the tap located directly below the main hose drum I,(Ei\ ) j%:@ * f"%

Draw out the hose to approximately 4 paces from the fire A
Twist the nozzle or operate the lever Tk || mmon || rhome o

. . LEASE Tk L] DIRECT THE © A
Aim the water stream at the base of the fire MOZME J (AT THE BASE OF FIRE |

As fire diminishes change the stream to a spray to cool down the embers

DO NOT USE A FIRE HOSE REEL ON OR NEAR LIVE ELECTRICAL POWER

Fire Hydrants

Fire Hydrants should be used by Fire Service Personnel or trained firefighting party members only.
However, it is important all persons are aware of their locations and the limitations of their use.

10 King Street, Caboolture, Qld 4510
-Management in Use Emergency Fire Plan
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Fire Safety Installation Checklist

FIRE SAFETY INSTALLATION
CHECKLIST

Installed?

Fire Safety Installation
YES

NO

Emergency lifts

Emergency lighting

Exit sighage

Smoke Alarms

Manual Break Glass Alarm System (Local Alarm Only)

Fire Sprinklers (Cut-Off)

Fire Booster Pumps

Fire Water Storage Tank

Fire doors

Fire extinguishers

Fire hose reels

Fire hydrants

NN NN NSNS

Protection of penetrations through fire rated construction

Smoke exhaust system

v/

Other features — Includes additional fire safety installations or conditions that are required under the buildings
Alternative solution of the Building Act 1975 or Building Code of Australia clauses E1.10 and E2.3
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Certificate of Classification Building Approval Documents

A Form 11 musd be completed bo fulfl lhe reouirements presaibed in sechons TIEE) and 103 of the Buiding A<t 197 far a Carlificabe of Dooupancy.

BUILDING Form 11
AUSTRALIA Certificate of Occupancy

-

Twpe of cerificale

Ireicatn tha fppa of Cartificats of B Cotifcale of Ocnupancy L1 interimn Cortiizale of Cecupansy
Trpupany beng iswed
L Cwmer delsls Marme [afiral Berson or compan
(T3 appbeanl b o carpurry, 8 cantar!
B Rt e Cryton Ireeesimants o § Py Lbd

AL John D Mirbni

o

Praperty descnpiien

Tha dascriptien must ety ol brd
e walgect ol tha ppboalicn

T hie ek e prlan dateile |80 SR
asa ihewe on e decemants of 0
aate it e,

I v plaa is el imgemiered By s

Sirnet acddess @cdste numhar svast subwd /el £ posooa)

0] B8 Hing Susl

CABCOLTURE, QLD 4510

Lol & plan detzds i dst

Lot 11 on SFE30ES

enidn previu ot andl pli deladi. Local govwernimant anes the land is Sluated in

Worednon Bay Regiondl Counci
Classilicatian
The buking or pat thereol cestibed Part of Building/Descripion Class of BuildinglPart
;Fuuqrhm&ume Ground Carpark Class TA
ub?m?m&muu:d Lewd 1 2 Offica Class 3
wictibwrdesgeed, bultar e f
T et el bubding s dasdied ﬂ:;IMAgm%ﬁwma:mw&mum

dferenty b aroiass part e b ped
5 which mich daxifcaiss ralita

Mazcmium rumbers of peaple

permele

T applcayn, siae he i

Parl of Builing Deatriptinn Mudmis populatien

i o peopls peaedsd inthe Ground 4
Eaikding and tha perion it apphia Iz Lewsd 1 100
Lewed 2 1
B Raslricians on Hee use o
prcupation af the beilding Restrictions

I B busiting wed szaz i
siliian aredar & dean-ls-sanly sdbain
iz tha reaaning = fiwlding Gade of
Rusttxalie or e Dussrland Devicpaent
Gade, instncing e e o cosugason sl
e bidiag, 40als Ba nediries.

For mearspie, A leuiston oothe uss ol
it wells o i hedord propatied
35 fedined unds ha Hiddng Geds
il Reiiliig,

The Tellswirsg festrictions spply to 1he Use of cocupaSan of e buildng:
1
In remain compliant wilh those Permils'Spprovals

'wih Cueansdand Devdlopment Code MFE.1, AS1E51 and any clher rdevant standard
Weezhanical wentlabon and holwader, warm water and coding waler syshems mis| be

perform b a standand of enengy efficieney no less than el which they wans onginaly
reguired b achie,
3 Tha Buddng Dwner mus? iake ressonatle messires o engurs thet fe Irs igdaked

lir emengency puposes

4 Secion 103A o Iha Bulding Act 1973 requires the Owner %0 enture the? this ceicate &
conspiumey dsplayed a5 near a5 pracicabie In the buldng's main enbance

5 Thelewd 1and 2 office ancas and the retad spacs reguing a separa e filout apoersdl and
Cerblizale of Qecupaney pig 1 sccugstian

Thee Buidding musl any ke sed in accomdance wilh the relevand Desalogmen] Peanis jand
ofter slatutony spprova) that apply bo the Desslopment. Tha bullding musl s mantained

2 Safaly memsires musl b cepable of perorming bo a slanckrd ng lecs San that which ey
‘were onginally recquared bo achieve. Safety installabons mustbe mantned in accondance

adequaldy manlaned o sleguerd peode fom ilness of infury. Sendces must conling lo

shairweys are uzed prisary fof emergensy’ purpases oily. The balustade syslem us=din
Ihe: firs isolaked swirway i5 anly parmissiola whare te ire isdated starwsy is used primanly

Bealtbrg Acr 1975 » Zectiar J027E ana 103 » Focoe 31« Ve 4 » Qo ber 2002

Fage1old
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Perlormance Galutons
I ban bnsicing wask wess o parinrmoance
waliban, iliks B epphoable by,

el rehacks of baildng, pirocecines.
rpasi rEzte aned sther rlrann!
S TR

Thie il e 8 bk img v 3
" o e and ;

acplatiban of padfarbre e dolir tal
rrosy Fres BaT cpeinbanalimpbeations on
i Lo of B buiting

Thii will 8353 beda erciane the oneg 5 §iie
o th budking v ang fulurs modhoabess
43 nat coera o car plane Wi B
aflortiaahh ecuaeTrat o he
Apphcably e kg coge,

Parfermance soluBon requinments
The buiding muest comply with Ihe Perdemance Soution Reporks mierenced in e assocated
Buliieg Approval,
. E;Erg?ﬁrgﬁmd iry Fre Engineers Aushaia Rederence JI364 dabed 150000
Hon
= B5E Sachon J-N3 Report - Z0210086 10 King 31 -Revd- 23 Jine 2021
+  Pedormanze Soulion Reperts by Indeign Duldisg Py Lid
o DOA_KNZNS_ 210605 _AccesewayFariormancs_4
o DOA_JMEZEE 210600 CroddionPedvmanca &
o DDA JEM_210629_Crogabion® erfomance-oooraays_A
o DOA_J1435 ZA0816_SeilarPerkr mancatmiatanCubs eCineualian |ssuan,
o DOA_KNAM 287 _Endd Tripplutidelinculabon_|Esush
o DO J0ETT_Ei T _AcoosswayPerfrmance-halconydeorihreshold_ssush

Tha Tollcwing systems and procedures fom part of the peformanca salution:

Fedormance Saubon #1 — Praventen of fie pevelmben of waler throogh axvtemal wal's

» [lesoription — BCA Performance Reguiramest FPY 4 regquings 2 roof and escernal weal
{induding cpenings arpund windras and doors] mus presect thee penelaion of waler That
could caise- Unheaify or dangerous condlons, or loas ol amenisy tor occupants; and Undue
dampniss o deterioradon of buddng elemenis,

FPedarmence Solufion 82 - Secéon J Complance
» [escription — The consutani has weriied compiance wilt lhe performance requinsments using
Iher &3 werificabion method

Fedormance Saufon 42 — Revew of Cpenngs in Exfemal Wals

» [esoription — The Ground Level has openngs along 1he wast devadon which aramithin 3m
fiom Ihe gl boundary, In Leveds 1 & 2, 1he bulding has glazing which is wilhin 3 m iom (e
gite Douncary in its EBaaland West dicvalons. Thesalewsd 1 & 2 openings are protacked in
Abtordases wilh BCA 2018 Clasa C3 4.

Pedormencs Solubion 84 — Revew of Egress Prouisians

» [escription - The accupands in Levels 1 and 2 are permitied bo traval 30m [inBeu of 20m]
resaih a single &dl of neach a poinl of cheice Fom which ad in dilferent dreclions ba ek
i5 evalanla, in whizh 2356 the maximum distanca 1o ona of thocs exits wil ba 50 m [in e o
40m]. The acupants ave pemithsd In rad within & m of the sdernal walls alShe hudding
from 1he paint of dischangs: ol slar 3 bo reach tha roac

Fairmaniee Souben 85 — Reiew of Fire Bekfed Stai(alalr.d)
s Descriplion = The new Tra isctaied exil slar 3 goens direcBy 103 enancy which wl not
cooupy the whila shonay.

Pafionaniee Souton 85 — Review of Edstiay Shalr (Slar 1)

& [Destriplion - The adsting exil slar 1 oennsels lhvee [3] cen@ooive sherey and & son-fire
isdated, This pasfing slar 1 & feabed as an edernal star inlieu of a non-ine salaled eal
glair. The probecion of this xlermeal shar 1 is subjsc] 1o a performance-feraed revew,

Pafniments Sodilen 87 = Sonkler Bocalsr Acsombiy
+ [escriplion - The sprinder boosler assemby does nol direcly face the sireet. 1 is rotaled 207
from King Sireed and is Incated adacarn b tha fira ngada hydrant boos ler assembly.

Pefpmance Seuton 85 — Revew of B Travel Wioth (Exsing Stalr 1)
s [essriplion = The @dsting <lar 1 hag a minimum width of 37mmin liga of 1000mm

Fadtrmanos Salubon 89 - Exlemal Aoesaways

» [gsoviption — The eosing accessway Fom anolher acressbie baldng connesled by &
pacesinan fink b the buldng's pancipdl peckeman anfrencs doss nod comply with 1he
recquirements ol BCA DA 2, inler-ain A5 1628 12009

Bailtbog AcC 1975 « Bectias 10013 ana’ 103 » Foves 10 « Versing 4 » Qi 2000

Fags 2ol
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Ferdamnsnce Soaltion #1700 - Baiceny Doar Choulstion
= Desoription — Tha befcony doonsy croadon dees nol comphy wih the requements of BCA
031, inker-alia A51438.1. 2008,

Pedammance Salubien 811 - B of Trip Faaiify Doer Cleulbion

» Description - The doors leading o the mals and female: End of Trip faclilies af Ground Lese
are prowided wilh neduced inlernd dncuiaion space, which doss nol mesl the requinemants of
BCA D1 inter-alia A5 1428.1-200

Ferdamnsnce Solution #12 - Riser doct evernachmment it maie amboand WG o level! 1 am' 2
= Desoription — A nssr duct encreaches on Iha required cirzulabon sgacs in the mals ambuan
WS on Leyd 1 and Ll 2

Fordamnsnce Soltion 813 - Baiceny Acosss Doavs

» [Descriplion - Thie Eefecny doors wil Bawve B S5mim step down undl exdemal ding and a
lheesidd i2mg in acoondence with A3 1425 1 a5 parl of the fubere flcul, The dear idlh of The
operable laal is |ess than &50mm

Pafomznce Selbon 114 - B of M fasly scoees Tor peapie wilh & msahilly

s Deseriplion - A& fser duet encrasches an Ihe requiced erculalion sgaos in Be Tarabs end of
Inip FND T on gl'l:l.ll'li Tria afock enlrancs ramg encroaches on he reguined crzulsbon
sonee bo e ECT faciity eniry domrs

B Fire Sally lacvlallalioes & Spacial

Fire Eeralces Applic abike b the =T o rm -
ekt e Fire Safely Inslalatons Applicable Lo the Develapment
Buiing At Section 187 - Buiing 1 Strustoval gl I Fire Bightivyg squipment
:?ﬁ;ﬁm“ F“""'I'#:'W * BOOESS pansls Ihrough fre-ated * fra mainstine fydranis
hh,_ﬂ:_,mm_h:-"-"; t-lh::'m:: tensrucion v firer hosiz reds (carpark anly]
days shar giving Bua carifesa, ginn iryy + parelrabions through fire-rafed constnoction § =+ fire sslnguishens |poriabls)
sl apemey scupy qu-:«gr-_ﬁs;m + e campers
aecuporey, Hiha sgencyisthe FRSGLSe | o fra dears 4 Deeupand safety fefirns
;m':m;m ek + stngetural fra protaction « il door handeere
Faikding and dromings mud b pravidad + gyshems muined ta Bave o freresistance + emergency lighing
shiraing 1ha lzcation 2l ra Fea aafely lewsd = silaigns
irsialsons. ¥ fredodns
2 Flire protection syaiams
+  sprinkhers (indwding wall-weltng sprinklers) | § Ceher feafres
o e delaction and atarm gyehems « M.
Special Fire Services Applicablae to the Davesopmant
) Firs eresing ! Firs hycrznls:
b Sprinklers dndwding wall-waltng sprinkers)
&) Fire dateclion 6nd darm gysiems
B Huilding cerbfier Wame of bulding cerfifier jin A & Conbact LizBnce e
IFEra corifiar i 4 campany, @ conéac] Buiding Cerfifiers Suskalia Pty Lid LSRR
B ABM &3 E32 469 263
Signatre & [l uilcing Approval Rnfence Hember
AN P
Tar arwd 84 Lt
Cotifwre Rl Pty L1
Builbing A 19FS + Bectiar 1027 and 103 » Foces 13 = Verion 4 « Qs 2000 Fage 1013
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Fire Procedure Training Records
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Building Approval Document & As-Installed Documents

10 KING STREET, CAEUGLTURE QLD 4510
FIRE ZONE LOCATION DIAGRAM
LOCATION DOAGRAN UFGRADED: AUGUST 2622
IN THE EVENT OF FIRE RIHE 'm" TO ENSURE FIRE SERVICE RESPONSE
e
, |
':tl:f._
o :EJ__-'I;E:=
IS
L b T Sl e
| = | L ; Wl criccmice " r,___:l-‘
'I|'i.i£.-.:r..d
T FLOOCR SECOND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR
1220 FEE SR
BE msrane
[E A ELETREAL SATCSRMAS [
Je. LA STRONE LIGHT

=
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As-Installed Documents cont/...

FIRE SPRINKLER BLOCK PLAN oo s

% TSHUTTING OFF WATER SUPPLY)
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CALL: 000 2 BESTIG: G MATER
e T e (DRAINING INSTALLATION)
FIHE IETALATEN B ETION MSGUST 2T 4. REMAIN AT VALVES = IF FIRE
&) RE-IGHITES CLOSE WASTE VALVE
SAFET PROTECTION I SURVIVAL LAKES CENTRE CABOOLTURE B AMD OPEM MAIN STOP VALVE AI
FETY E -
l 10 KING ST CABOOLTURE QLD 4510 5 W CASE OF FIRE TELEPHOME 000
GRCC §TASCES
# i |
N
ND PSR .

18T FLOCA

YOU ARE HER
GROUND FLOOR
BASE DESIGN M ACCORDANCE WTH A%
HEFT & FIRE EMGINEERS AUSTRALLA LEGEND
SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS FER REV 1 {‘ THGD WS WALL WETTING SPRINKLER
18 Wal Welling sprinklers operating K8 20imy
ENTRALT MR FNE DVOAEERE AUTTRALW IS '\-:"-' THIN VALVE
At Control valves o N
-
1493 L/MIN © 226 KPA e iy e e et e e @ SPRIKLER CONTREL VALVES
iyt
S T -
RS (18mm) HKLERS oo o b FIRE BRIGADE BOOSTER CONNECTION
m) SPRI '| :
HIGHEST SORIMKLER ABOVE CV drancher) = B4 M —omemmmrse ATV
SPARE SPRINKLERS AT COMTROL VALVES et <] memore TesT vacve
e oy nec 1 EWITCHROOM ! TRANEFORMER
P L R
e Fif]  FIRE INDHZATOR PANEL

g T e e e o | ety
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As-Installed Documents cont/...

o KING STREET
CABOOLTURE

s
e et 1".I
| (\.\\_\Z .ul
| e ¥

DOUBLEHEAD HYDRAHT 7 EBOLATION VALVE %
SMOLEHEADITDRANT |1 HOM RETURNABLE HLVE
FIRE HOBE REAL DY | DOUBLE CHECH VALVE

Hyabn, Grend, LL L2 g o) s BOARD
Hivalem, L # 12
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Schedule 2 — Occupier’s statement?

Name of building and address: 10 King Street
Caboolture, Qld 4510

Prescribed fire safety installation? Nominated Australian Standard or Was a critical defect Date of rectification
relevant maintenance requirements?® notice* issued during the of critical defect*
period covered by this
statement (Yes/No)

Emergency lighting AS 2293
Exit signs AS 2293
Fire Detection and Alarm System AS 1851
Fire extinguishers AS 1851
Fire Hose Reels AS 1851
Fire Hydrants AS 1851
Fire Sprinklers AS 1851
Fire Doors AS 1851
Penetration through Fire Rated Structures AS 1851

Lo as an authorised person on behalf of Caboolture Partnership Pty Ltd declare the above listed prescribed
fire safety installations have been maintained during the period covered by this statement in accordance with this code and as specified,

Sign: Date: / /

1. This yearly statement must be kept with the building’s maintenance records in accordance with A2(c) and be produced on demand by local government officers and
authorised officers of the Queensland Fire and Rescue Service.

Note: delete prescribed fire safety installations that are not installed in/for the building.

For example, in accordance with manufacturer’s instruction manual date day/month/year or in accordance with the building’s certificate of classification.

Copies of critical defect notices issued and proof of rectification within the period of this statement must be attached.

This is also known as sound systems and intercommunication systems for emergency purposes.

Includes additional fire safety installations or conditions that are required under the building’s alternative solution of the Building Act 1975 or BCA clauses E1.10 and E2.3.
If the owner is signing or the occupier is not employed by a body corporate the ‘name of organisation’ section does not need to be completed.

No gk ®wWN

QDC MP 6.1 — Maintenance of fire safety installations published: 20/ 11/08 Completed statement must be emailed to occupier.statements@qfes.qld.gov.au 27
OR sent to Local QFD Office — Addresses and Fax numbers can be found at www.fire.gld.gov.au
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